

No. 19-1186

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSHUA BAKER, in his official capacity as Director,  
South Carolina Department of Health and Human  
Services,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JULIE EDWARDS, on her behalf and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

KELLY M. JOLLEY

ARIAIL B. KIRK

JOLLEY LAW GROUP, LLC

1201 Main Street

Suite 1100

Columbia, SC 29201

(803) 809-6500

JOHN J. BURSCH

*Counsel of Record*

BURSCH LAW, PLLC

9339 Cherry Valley Ave SE #78

Caledonia, MI 49316

(616) 450-4235

[jbursch@burschlaw.com](mailto:jbursch@burschlaw.com)

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The Court should grant the petition, clarify  
the framework for deciding whether Congress  
created a private right of action, and resolve  
the circuit split over the any-qualified-  
provider provision. .... 2

II. The Fourth Circuit’s analysis is wrong..... 5

III. Respondents’ vehicle objections fall flat. .... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	7, 8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	8
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018).....	passim
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	5
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	7
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	8

<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	8
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	8
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 876 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan, Puerto Rico v. Feliciano</i> , 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020).....	8
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	7, 8
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	5
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	4
